
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ELECTORAL AND BOUNDARY REVIEW COMMITTEE 

 
Thursday, 2nd August, 2012 

 
10.00 am 

 
Wantsum Room, Sessions House, County Hall, 

Maidstone 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 





 

 
 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

ELECTORAL AND BOUNDARY REVIEW COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 2 August 2012 at 10.00 am Ask for: Peter Sass 
Wantsum Room, Sessions House, County 
Hall, Maidstone 

Telephone: 01622 694002 

   
Tea/Coffee will be available 30 minutes before the meeting  

 
Membership 
 
Conservative: Mr G K Gibbens (Chairman), Mr J F London (Vice-Chairman), 

Mr A R Chell, Mr K A Ferrin, MBE, Mr M J Harrison, Mr M V Snelling 
and Mrs P A V Stockell 
 

Liberal Democrat: Mr T Prater 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 

 

Item  

1 Substitutes  

2 Declarations of Interest on any items on this agenda  

3 Minutes - 1 March 2012 (Pages 1 - 2) 

4 Boundary Reviews (Pages 3 - 118) 

5 Kent County Council Election - May 2013 (Pages 119 - 122) 

 

EXEMPT ITEMS 

(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items 
which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public) 

Peter Sass 
Head of Democratic Services 
(01622) 694002 
 
Wednesday, 25 July 2012 
 
Please note that any background documents referred to in the accompanying papers may 
be inspected by arrangement with the officer responsible for preparing the relevant report. 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

ELECTORAL AND BOUNDARY REVIEW COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Electoral and Boundary Review Committee held in the 
Bewl Room, Sessions House, County Hall Maidstone on Thursday, 1 March 2012. 
 
PRESENT: Mr G K Gibbens (Chairman), Mr J F London (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr K A Ferrin, MBE, Mr T Prater and Mrs P A V Stockell 
 
IN ATTENDANCE:  Mr G Wild, Director of Governance and Law and Mr P Sass, 
Head of Democratic Services 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
1. Substitutes and Apologies  
(Item 1) 
 
The Committee noted apologies from Mr Chell, Mr Harrison and Mr Snelling. 
 
2. Declarations of Interest on any items on this agenda  
(Item 2) 
 
There were no declarations of interest by Members of the Committee. 
 
3. Minutes - 21 June 2011  
(Item 3) 
 
Resolved: that the minutes of the meeting held on 21 June 2011 be approved and 
signed as a correct record. 
 
It was noted that a report on alternative methods of running County Council Elections 
was outstanding and the Director of Governance and Law undertook to prepare and 
submit a report to the next meeting of the Committee.  
 
4. The Kent County Council Scale of Election Fees and Expenses  
(Item 4) 
 
(1) The Committee considered a report from the Director of Governance and Law 
and the Head of Democratic Services, which proposed the KCC Scale of Election 
Fees and Expenses for 2012/13. 
 
(2) Mr Ferrin asked the Chairman to ensure that Members of the Committee were 
given the opportunity to express views on the two governance reviews currently 
being undertaken in Swale and Shepway. 
 
Resolved: that  
 

(1)  the proposed KCC Scale of Election Fees and Expenses for 2012/13 as 
set out in Appendix 2 of the report be approved; and 

 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 

2 

(2)  the Head of Democratic Services be requested to submit reports to the 
next meeting of the Committee on the governance reviews in Swale 
and Shepway. 

 
 

Page 2



 

  

By: Graham Gibbens, Chairman of the Electoral and Boundary 
Review Committee 
Geoff Wild, Director of Governance and Law 

 
To: Electoral and Boundary Review Committee 

2 August 2012 
 
Subject: Boundary Reviews   
 
Classification: Unrestricted 
  

 
Summary This report provides information and invites Members’ 

comments on various boundary reviews of district councils 
within KCC’s area.  

 

 
Introduction 
 
1 (1) KCC has recently been notified of a number of district boundary/ 
governance reviews being conducted in its area. Set out below are details of 
these reviews. The consultation period for some of these has closed but all 
Local Members were made aware and given the opportunity to submit their 
comments on the proposals direct to the relevant District/Borough Council. 
 
Swale Boundary Review  
 
1. (1) The Local Government Electoral Boundary Commission (LGEBC) 
commenced an electoral review of Swale Borough Council wards in May 2011.  
A consultation on council size started on 23 August 2011, followed by 
information gathering with Swale Borough Council on proposed ward 
boundaries in November 2011.   
 
(2) On 2 April 2012, the LGEBC published its draft recommendations 
(Appendix 1) and started a consultation that ran until 8 June 2012.  The final 
recommendations will be published on 14 August 2012.  
 
(3) The LGEBC’s draft recommendations propose that Swale Borough 
Council should continue to have 47 councillors, comprising five single-member, 
15 two-member and four three-member wards.  Three maps showing are 
available at www.lgbce.org.uk/all-reviews/south-east/kent/swale-electoral-
review. A copy will also be available at the meeting. 
 
(4) The LGEBC has confirmed that this ward boundary review will have no 
impact on the Swale electoral divisions within Kent County Council’s 
administrative area. 
 
Tonbridge and Malling Electoral Boundary Review   
 
1. (1) The LGEBC is conducting a review of Tonbridge and Malling 
Borough Council in order to improve the levels of electoral representation in the 
borough, which have become imbalanced since the last review undertaken in 

Agenda Item 4

Page 3



 

  

[insert year].  Currently, the number of electors represented by the councillors in 
38% of the wards varies by more than the borough 10% average; with the 
councillors in Kings Hill ward representing 46% more electors than the borough 
average. 
 
(2) On 17 April 2012, the LGEBC published its draft recommendations 
(Appendix 2) and started a consultation that ran until 25 June 2012. Relevant 
local County Council Members were given the opportunity to comment on the 
proposals during the consultation period. Three maps showing the ward 
recommendations are available at http://www.lgbce.org.uk/all-reviews/south-
east/kent/tonbridge-and-malling-electoral-fer.  A copy with be available at the 
meeting. 
 
(3) The LGEBC’s draft recommendations propose that Tonbridge and 
Malling Borough Council should continue to have 53 councillors, comprising six 
three Member wards, 17 two Member wards and one single Member ward. 
 
(4) The LGEBC has confirmed that this ward boundary review will have no 
impact on the Tonbridge and Malling electoral divisions within Kent County 
Council’s administrative area.  
 
Shepway  
 
1. (1) In November 2011, Shepway District Council established a 
working group of councillors to look at introducing predominantly single member 
wards and reducing the number of councillors.  Shepway District Council 
currently has 46 councillors.  
 
(2) The working group submitted its report to the Shepway District Council 
meeting on 21 March 2012 (attached at Appendix 3).  In response to the 
report, the District Council passed the following resolutions: 
 

“(a) To support the submission of a proposal to the LGBCE (Local 
Government Boundary Commission for England) incorporating the 
proposed new arrangements which demonstrate how the Council would 
operate with 381 member wards where necessary according to current 
electorate size, future electorate projections and geographical 
considerations. 
 
(b) That the overall system of governance should continue to be the 
strong leader and cabinet model with independent overview and 
scrutiny.” 

 
(3) Shepway Council has been informed by the LGBCE that it will 
commence the review in autumn 2012 and will aim for this to be concluded by 
late 2013. Relevant local County Council Members are aware of the proposals. 
 
(4) The Committee will be kept informed of progress with this review.  
 

                                                           
1
 Amendment to working group’s recommendation passed by Council 

Page 4



 

  

Sevenoaks Community Governance Review  
 
(1) In November 2011, Sevenoaks District Council published terms of 
reference for a community governance review (formally known as a parish 
review) in respect of the whole of its area.   
 
(2) The District Council’s draft proposals were published in May 2012 and 
responses are invited by 31 July 2012.  However, it has been agreed with 
Sevenoaks District Council that KCC can submit its response, or confirm that it 
does not have any comments, after this meeting.  County Councillors for the 
Sevenoaks area have been made aware of the review and invited to submit 
their comments direct to the District Council or to this Committee in time for this 
meeting.   Sevenoaks District Council will prepare final proposals by late 
August/early September 2012, which will be published before the end of 
November 2012 with the aim of them taking effect on 7 May 2015. 
 
(3) A copy of the draft recommendations for each parish and related maps 
are attached as Appendix 4. 
 
(4) Members are requested to consider whether they wish to submit any 
comments on the Sevenoaks Community Governance Review and notes that 
the Committee it will be kept informed of progress with this review 
 

RECOMMENDED:  The Committee is invited to: 
 
(a) note that the consultation on the Electoral Boundary Reviews for 
Swale and Tonbridge and Malling areas which have now closed and that Local 
Members were given the opportunity to submit comments direct and that the 
Committee will be kept informed of progress with these reviews.   
 
(b) note the submission made to the Local Government Electoral 
Boundary Commission by Shepway District Council and that this Committee will 
be kept informed of progress with this review.  
 
(c) consider whether it wants to submit any comments on the Sevenoaks 
Community Governance Review and notes that it will be kept informed of 
progress with this review 
 

 
  
Peter Sass  
Head of Democratic Services 
(01622) 694269  
 
Background Documents:  
 
Swale  
The full recommendations and detailed maps are available on the Commission's 
website at www.lgbce.org.uk/all-reviews/south-east/kent/swale-electoral-review. 
 
 
 

Page 5



 

  

Tonbridge and Malling 
The full recommendations and detailed maps are available on the Commissions website at 

http://www.lgbce.org.uk/all-reviews/south-east/kent/tonbridge-and-malling-
electoral-fer 

Page 6



Draft recommendations on the
new electoral arrangements for

Electoral review 

Swale Borough Council 

April 2012 

Page 7



Translations and other formats
n obtaining this publication in another language or 

ersion please contact the Local 
Government Boundary Commission for England: 

The mapping in this report is reproduced from OS mapping by the Local Government 
Boundary Commission for England with the permission of the Controller of Her Majesty’s 
Stationery Office, © Crown Copyright. Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown 
Copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

Licence Number: GD 100049926 2012 

For information o
in a large-print or Braille v

Tel: 020 7664 8534 
Email: reviews@lgbce.org.uk 

Page 8



Contents

1

3

2 t recommendations 5

ceived 6
es 6

6
6
7

ements 8

 Sittingbourne 8
11

rea 13

sh electoral arrangements 15

3 What happens next? 17

19

p

A  Glossary and abbreviations 21

B Table B1: Draft recommendations for Swale Borough 
Council

24

Summary

1 Introduction 

Analysis and draf

Submissions re
r Electorate figu

 Council size 
 Electoral fairness 

sisGeneral analy
Electoral arrang

area
Isle of Sheppey 
Faversham a
Conclusions 15 
Pari

4 Mapping 

A pendices 

Page 9



Page 10



Summa

1

ry

ependent body 
ose of an 
 – the number 

divisions – for a 
specific local authority. We are conducting an electoral review of Swale Borou
[...]
vernance should continue to be the 

strong leader and cabinet model with independent overview and 

scrutiny; 

4. To agree to implement the proposals contained in section 5 of this 

report, with effect from the 2012-13 municipal year namely: 

a. That Audit and Compliance Committee be renamed Audit and 

Standards Committee with a membership of five;  

b. That Personnel and Appointments Committee be renamed 

Personnel Committee with a membership of five. 

This report will be made 
public on 13 March 2012 

Page 69



1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The Council considered the Leader’s report on electoral review at its 

meeting on 23 November 2011, Report A/11/12 – (copy attached as 
Appendix 1) and resolved as follows: 

 
1. To receive and note report A/11/12. 
2. To commission from the informal group of councillors mentioned in 
paragraph 4.2 a preparatory report, research and consultation to look at 
introducing predominantly single member wards and reducing the number 
of councillors. 
3. That the report’s conclusions be submitted to a meeting of the General 
Purposes Committee before being reported to the next meeting of the 
Council on 22 February 2012. 

 
1.2 The Electoral Review Working Group, which comprises Councillors Robert 

Bliss, David Monk, Alan Clifton-Holt, Keren Belcourt, Hugh Barker and 
George Bunting, met on four occasions: 14 December 2011, 17 January 
2012, 6 February 2012 and 5 March 2012.  This report summarises the 
evidence gathered, the options considered and discussed, and presents 
the recommendations of the working group.   This report was submitted in 
draft form to the General Purposes Committee on 21 February 2012 and to 
the Constitutional Advisory Committee on 5 March 2012. 

 
1.3 The Local Government Boundary Commission for England (LGBCE) 

expect authorities to demonstrate that their proposals are realistic and 
effective.  The early adoption of some of these proposals would on the one 
hand give valuable experience for the aut
[...]
pointments Committee.  The working group agreed with the suggestion 
of the Constitutional Advisory Committee that the name of the new 
committee could be simplified and there recommends its renaming as 
Personnel Committee. It is proposed that this takes effect from the Council 
AGM in May 2012 and has a membership of 5. 

 

6.  NEW WAYS OF WORKING 
 
6.1 In addition the LGBCE expect councils to demonstrate how councillors will 

develop and deliver their representative role.  Councillors might agree that 
a special working group be set up to look at this and their training needs.  
Before reporting to Cabinet, a report would be made to General Purposes 
Committee. 

 
6.2 A further outstanding issue is the emergence of neighbourhood forums or 

equivalent.  The full details of proposals contained within Localism Act are 
still to be developed, but there is no doubt that the neighbourhood planning 
proposals and other proposals for enhancing the role of the community will 
add to the role of district councillors and/or parish and town councillors. 

 
6.3 Ward budgets: councillors have indicated in the survey that (resources 

permitting), they would wish to have ward budgets within their control.  
Officers will investigate the required financial implications and proper audit 
checks and the Leader will report back at a later date. 

 

Page 79



7. WARD PROPOSALS 
 

7.1 At its meeting on 6 February 2012 the Working Group considered how 30 
councillors would represent the District.  The Working Group 
acknowledged that detailed boundary proposals would emerge from the 
review undertaken by the LGBCE but were keen to ensure any proposals 
for a reduction in councillors would be feasible and not lead to too large a 
geographical area.  The Working Group noted that parish boundaries were 
generally regarded by the LGBCE as the building blocks for district council 
ward boundaries.  The Working Group also noted that although the 
underlying assumption from the LGBC
[...]
mely to conduct a fresh review. There is an opportunity now, ahead of 
any scheduled elections, to conduct this review and have any 
recommendations implemented at the next full parish council elections in 
May 2015. At a meeting of the Electoral Arrangements Committee on 
27th October 2011 it was recommended that a community governance 
review be undertaken in respect of the whole of the Sevenoaks District 
Council area; Council ratified the Committee’s decision. 

The Sevenoaks District Council Approach 

3. At previous parish reviews, Sevenoaks District Council has taken the 
view that it is for local people or local groups to suggest changes to the 
existing set-up. The District Council does not initiate changes but must, 
ultimately, decide upon any conflicting proposals. It has always placed 
great store upon proposals having the backing of the local community 
and neighbouring parishes that may be affected. It was expected 
therefore that any submissions to the District Council, which had to be in 
writing, would state what consultations had been held with affected 
persons or groups and the outcome of those consultations. 

4. The LGPIH requires district councils to draw up terms of reference for a 
community governance review. The review begins when the terms of 
reference are published and this was done on 30th November 2011. The 
terms are attached as Appendix 2 to this document. 

Page 95



 

  

5. The District Council must ensure that interested persons or groups have 
the opportunity to input to the review and the following actions were 
undertaken: 

• Notices displayed at the Council Offices in Sevenoaks and Swanley 

• Article on the District Council website 

• Article in In Shape (the District Council’s quarterly magazine to all 
households) 

• Local news release 

• Letter to all parish councils within the Sevenoaks District 

• Letter to other known community groups within the Sevenoaks District 

• Letter to Sevenoaks District Councillors a
[...]
clusive community with a sense of civic 
values, responsibility and pride 

• parishes reflect distinctive and recognisable communities of interest, 
with their own sense of identity 

• boundaries between parishes will normally reflect the “no-man’s land” 
between communities represented by areas of low population or 
pronounced physical barriers 

• any proposals have been discussed and, preferably, agreed with 
affected parishes before a submission is made to the District Council 

 
Timetable for the review (revised March 2012) 
 

Action Date 

Commencement of review Wednesday, 30th November 2011 

Deadline for submitting views Friday, 24th February 2012 

Submissions considered by the District 
Council’s Electoral Arrangements 
Committee 

End of March 2012 

Publication of the District Council’s 
draft proposals 

Mid May 2012 

Deadline for submitting views on the 
District Council’s draft proposals 

End July 2012 

Further submissions considered by the 
Electoral Arrangements Committee 

Late August/early September 2012 

Meeting of the full Council to confirm 
the District Council’s final proposals 

September 2012 

Publication of the District Council’s 
recommendations 

Before end November 2012 

Effective date of any changes to parish 
boundaries and electoral arrangements 

Thursday, 7th May 2015 
(next full parish council elections) 

 
How to submit your views 
 

In writing to Ian Bigwood, Electoral Services 
Manager, Sevenoaks District Council, 
Council Offices, Argyle Road, 
Sevenoaks TN13 1HG 

By e-mail to elreg@sevenoaks.gov.uk 
 

Page 117



Page 118

This page is intentionally left blank



By: Graham Gibbens, Chairman of the Electoral and 
Boundary Review Committee 

 
Geoff Wild, Director of Governance and Law 

 
To: Electoral and Boundary Review Committee 

2 August 2012 
 
Subject: Kent County Council Election – May 2013   
 
Classification: Unrestricted 
  

 
Summary This report updates Members on work being undertaken 

with the District and Borough Councils in Kent to plan for 
the County Council elections in May 2013 and the 
publication of the election results on the County Council’s 
website. 

 

 
1. Election Planning 
 
(1)  The County Returning Officer (CRO) and his staff are already working 
closely with Deputy Returning Officers and Electoral Services Managers in the 
12 District Councils in relation to planning and co-ordinating the 2013 County 
Council Elections. 
 
(2) Committee Members will recall that there was an internal audit review 
of election expenses for the 2005 and 2009 County Council elections in 2011, 
which resulted in a number of recommendations being made as to future 
arrangements for dealing with the expense claims from District and Borough 
Councils for undertaking work on the County Council elections. The CRO has 
held productive discussions with the Kent Association of Electoral Registration 
Officers and Staff (Kent AEROs) Group and agreement has been reached in 
the following areas: 
 

(a) Each District/Borough Council will provide the CRO with a 
detailed costs estimate for running the County Council elections in 
their area.  

(b) Advance payments will be made to District/Borough Councils at 
no less than 75% and no more than 90% of the estimate supplied. It 
is the final decision of the CRO as to the exact proportion of the 
advanced payment, which will be based on an assessment of the 
performance by the relevant District/Borough Council at the previous 
County Council election, including the timely submission of accurate 
accounts. 

(c)  The CRO will provide a standard document to each 
District/Borough Council, which will mirror the document used by the 
Election Claims Unit when operating national elections (for 
Government departments and the Electoral Commission), to ensure 

Agenda Item 5

Page 119



that the format for submitting expenditure returns is consistent 
across all District/Borough Councils; 

(d) Clear definitions of the limits and detail of allowable expenditure 
will be provided to all District/Borough Councils based on the Scale 
of Election Fees and Expenses approved on an annual basis by this 
Committee. Because the CRO is not VAT registered, all costs on 
election expenditure claims will be shown as gross amounts. KCC 
will then reclaim the VAT on those amounts from HMRC. 

(e) All District/Borough Councils have been advised that they must 
submit their completed election expense claims to KCC within 6 
months of the date of the election. Failure to do so will affect their 
advance payment for the following election. 

 
(3) Further liaison meetings are planned with the relevant District and 
Borough Council staff between now and the elections next May to ensure that 
the County Council’s expectations with regard to the running of the elections 
are achieved. 
 
(4) At its meeting on 1 March 2012, this Committee asked for a report on 
alternative methods of running County Council elections, including the option 
of KCC running its own elections. The CRO has given this matter serious 
consideration and is of the view that the existing arrangements with the 
District and Borough Councils, which have worked largely successfully for 
many years, should continue for the following reasons: 
 

(a) The District and Borough Councils are the electoral registration 
authorities and are also responsible for running all other elections, 
viz. European Parliament; Parliamentary; District, Town and Parish; 
Police Commissioner and all referenda. If any of those elections or 
by-elections take place at the same time as a County Council 
Election, statutory rules on the combination of polls would apply, 
which means that whilst there is nothing to prevent the County 
Council running its own election, much of the decision-making about 
the organisation of the poll and the counting arrangements may not 
be the County Council’s responsibility but allocated to whoever is 
appointed as the Returning Officer
[...]
t team has meant that the CRO is 
confident that the County Council elections will be run efficiently and 
effectively by the District and Borough Councils in Kent, who are best placed 
to continue to perform this role for KCC. 
 
2. Election results 
 
(1) As Members will be aware, it has become custom and practice to 
display the County Council election results on a large screen at County Hall 
and on KCC’s website as and when the results for the individual electoral 
divisions are announced. The CRO and his staff are currently undertaking 
work with colleagues in the Digital Services Team and the ICT service to 
ensure that this is achieved in the most effective and cost-efficient way for the 
elections in May 2013. It is intended the Committee Management System, 
“modern.gov”, which is used to publish committee agendas, minutes and the 
Member pages on KCC’s website, will be used to store the election results 
and feed the live results web page.  This is a no-cost option as the software is 
already able to sort and publish this data.  The modern.gov system has been 
tested by inputting the data from the recent Tunbridge Wells East by-election.  
The systems capabilities will be demonstrated at the meeting.  
 
(2) Work is underway to develop this in order to display the results in more 
detail on the day that the results are announced.  The requirements for ICT to 
carry out the supporting work are currently being drafted. 

(3) Work has also been carried out by the Digital Services Team to 
produce some visual examples of how the website could display the results as 
they are announced in a usable and accessible way.  The Digital Services 
Manager will be attending the Committee meeting to demonstrate these 
examples to Members and to get their feedback to inform the display of the 
election results.  

 

Page 121



3. Recommendations: 

The Committee is recommended to agree the following: 

(a) The Committee notes the progress made with regard to planning for 
the 2013 County Council elections and confirms that the running of 
County Council elections remains with the District and Borough 
Councils; and 

(b) that the progress made to date on the display of election results for the 
County Council elections in May 2013 be noted and that Members be 
invited to give feedback on the way that these should be visually 
displayed on the website. 

Background papers: 
 
Kent Audit Review of County Council Election Expenses for 2005 and 2009 
 
Contact details: 
 
Peter Sass 
Head of Democratic Services 
Tel: (01622) 694002 
E-mail: peter.sass@kent.gov.uk  
 

 

Page 122


	Agenda
	3 Minutes - 1 March 2012
	4 Boundary Reviews
	Boundary Reviews - Appendix 1 - swale-draft recommendations report
	Bounday Reviews  - Appenidx 2  - Tonbridge  Malling  draft-recommendation-report
	Boundary Reviews  - Appendix 3-  Electoral Review Working Group - Final
	Boundary Reivews  - APPENDIX 4 - Sevenoaks Community Review

	5 Kent County Council Election - May 2013



Minutes of the meeting


1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

ELECTORAL AND BOUNDARY REVIEW COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Electoral and Boundary Review Committee held in the 
Wantsum Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Thursday, 2 August 
2012. 
 
PRESENT: Mr G K Gibbens (Chairman), Mr K A Ferrin, MBE, Mr M J Harrison, 
Mr P J Homewood (Substitute for Mr J F London), Mr T Prater, Mr M V Snelling and 
Mrs P A V Stockell 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr G Wild (Director of Governance and Law), Mrs A Beer 
(Corporate Director of Human Resources), Mr P Sass (Head of Democratic Services) 
and Ms J Hickey (Online Communications Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
5. Apologies and Substitutes  
 
The Committee noted apologies from Mr London and Mr Chell. It was noted that Mr 
Homewood was substituting for Mr London.  
 
6. Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest by Committee Members.  
 
7. Minutes - 1 March 2012  
(Item 3) 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 1 March 2012 be approved and 
signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 
8. Boundary Reviews  
(Item 4) 
 
(1) The Committee considered a report which provided information and requested 
Members’ comments on Boundary/Governance Reviews in Swale, Tonbridge & 
Malling, Shepway and Sevenoaks. 
 
(2) Members had a general discussion around District Boundary Reviews and 
their potential impact on County Electoral Divisions, especially the impact that these 
reviews could have on two Member Electoral Divisions because District Council 
wards were the building blocks of County Electoral Divisions.  Members emphasised 
the importance of the Committee having the opportunity to comment on these 
reviews at the appropriate time during the consultation period.  
 
(3) The Committee was keen to ensure that none of the existing District Council 
reviews led to a situation where more two Member electoral divisions could be 
created.  
 



 

2 

(4) RESOLVED that: 
 
(a)  it be noted that the consultation on the Electoral Boundary Reviews for Swale 
and Tonbridge and Malling areas had now closed and that Local Members had been 
given the opportunity to submit comments direct and that the Committee would be 
kept informed of progress with these reviews;   
 
(b) Sevenoaks District Council be informed that this Committee does not wish to 
submit any comments on the Sevenoaks Community Governance Review and it was 
noted that the Committee would be kept informed of progress with this review; 
 
(c) the submission made to the Local Government Electoral Boundary 
Commission by Shepway District Council be noted and that Shepway District Council 
be informed that the County Council would not want to see any review of Ward 
Boundaries that would lead to the creation of more two Member Electoral Divisions or 
any difficulties caused if the County Council wanted to change existing two Member 
divisions to single Member divisions in the future; 
 
(d) the Chairman write to the Local Government Electoral Boundary 
Commission on behalf of the Committee expressing concern about two Member 
Electoral Divisions and the need to ensure that District Boundary Reviews did not 
make it difficult to change these to single Member Electoral Divisions in the future; 
and  
 
(e) a meeting of the Committee would be called to consider all future District 
Boundary Reviews at the most appropriate time during the consultation period so that 
the County Council had an opportunity to submit its views at the earliest possible 
stage.  
 
9. Kent County Council Election - May 2013  
(Item 5) 
 
(1) The Committee considered a report from the Director of Governance and Law 
on the work being undertaken with the District and Borough Councils in Kent to plan 
for the County Council elections in May 2013 and the publication of the election 
results on the County Council’s website.  
 
(2) Members discussed various aspects of the elections including the role of the 
District and Borough Councils in running elections and the voting process.   
 
(3) Mr Wild, as County Returning Officer (CRO), stated that there would be a 
robustness around the payment of expenses for the election and confirmed that 
payments would be made to Districts following the verification of the District 
expenses by KCC Financial Officers in strict accordance with the approved fees and 
charges and in line with the recommendations of the Kent Audit review earlier this 
year.  Following the elections in 2013 work would be carried out to compare the way 
that District and Borough Councils ran the election and to share best practise in other 
parts of the country.  
 
(4) Mr Wild confirmed that the timing of the Election Count was still the subject of 
discussions with District and Borough Councils, although his initial view as CRO was 
for all District and Borough Councils to commence the count the morning after 



 

3 

election day.  Some of the Committee Members expressed a preference for the 
Election Count to be held on the night of the Election rather than the following 
morning.  Mr Wild stated as CRO, the final decision legally rested with him, but he 
would take into account the views expressed by Members. 
 
(5) The Committee received a presentation on the way in which Election Results 
for the County Council election in 2013 could be displayed on the County Council’s 
website.  Members were pleased with the way in which it was proposed to display the 
results and made a number of comments, which included the following; 
 

• Where ever there is a percentage figure shown on the web page the actual 
number must also be available. 

• The importance of ensuring that the page was kept up to date and regularly 
refreshed was emphasised.  

• The graphic depicting the prancing horse was regarded as being confusing 
and should not feature in the final designs 

• The way that the swing was displayed should be kept as clear and simple as 
possible.  

• Consideration should be given to how this data could be displayed on smart 
phones.  

• A Member requested that the results should also be made available in the 
form of a single excel spreadsheet. 

(6) RESOLVED that:  

(a) the progress made with regard to planning for the 2013 County Council 
elections be noted and it be confirmed that the running of County Council elections 
remains with the District and Borough Councils; and 

(b) the progress made to date on the display of election results for the County 
Council elections in May 2013 and the feedback from Members on the way that these 
should be visually displayed on the website as detailed in these minutes be noted. 

 
10. Urgent Item  
 
The Chairman stated that he proposed to deal with an urgent exempt item in relation 
to the proposed remuneration for the County Returning Officer and he declared the 
report as urgent because of the need to clarify the position with regard to the 
proposed remuneration for the County Returning Officer so that the necessary 
arrangements for the County Council Elections in May 2013 could be made without 
delay. 
 
11. Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 
RESOLVED that under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended) the press and public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting on the 
grounds that the report involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in paragraphs 1, 2 and 4 of part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
 
 
 



 

4 

12. County Returning Officer Remuneration  
 
(The Director of Governance and Law, Mr Wild withdrew from the meeting for this 
item) 
 
(The Corporate Director of Human Resources, Ms Beer joined the meeting for this 
item) 
 
Public Summary of the Exempt Minute: 
 
The Committee was advised that at its meeting on 15 December 2011, the County 
Council appointed the Director of Governance and Law as the County Returning 
Officer (CRO). The Committee discussed and endorsed the proposed remuneration 
for the CRO and also agreed to review the arrangements following the County 
Council Elections in 2013.  
 
 


